Win a Trip to Mount Washington Rules and Regulations

The Win a Trip to Mount Washington Contest (The "Contest") through Red Barn Market is intended to be conducted in Canada only and shall be construed and evaluated according to applicable Canadian law. No purchase necessary.

ELIGIBILITY

To be eligible for this Contest, an individual must be a legal resident of the province of British Columbia. The Contest will be open to ages 13 and up.

Employees of Red Barn Market and the household members of Red Barn Market employees, are not eligible to participate in the Contest.

Red Barn Market shall have the right at any time to require proof of identity and/or eligibility to participate in the Contest. Failure to provide such proof may result in disqualification. All personal and other information requested by and supplied to Red Barn Market for the purpose of the Contest must be truthful, complete, accurate and in no way misleading. The Sponsors reserve the right, in their sole discretion, to disqualify any entrant should such an entrant at any stage supply untruthful, incomplete, inaccurate or misleading personal details and/or information.

CONTEST PERIOD

The contest begins at 8:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time on January 15, 2020 and ends at 11:59 p.m. Pacific Standard Time on January 29, 2020 (the Contest Period) after which time the Contest will be closed and no further entries shall be accepted.

HOW TO ENTER

- (a) There is no purchase necessary to enter the Contest. Only online entries made via https://gleam.io/51Ws7/win-a-trip-to-mount-washington will be accepted. No other form of entries will be valid.
 - (i) To enter online, an entrant may complete any of the following actions listed below via https://gleam.io/51Ws7/win-a-trip-to-mount-washington.
 - Visit our official website, www.redbarnmarket.ca
 - Visit our weekly eflyer page, www.redbarnmarket.ca/weekly-flyer/
 - Visit our recipes page, https://www.redbarnmarket.ca/barn-buzz/recipes/
 - Visit our careers page, www.redbarnmarket.ca/careers/
 - Visit our Instagram page, https://www.instagram.com/redbarnmarkets
 - Visit our Facebook page, https://www.facebook.com/RedBarnMarkets
 - Follow our Twitter account, https://twitter.com/intent/follow?screen_name=RedBarnMarkets&original_referer=https://gleam.io/51Ws7/win-a-trip-to-mount-washington
 - Sign up for Red Barn Market's weekly e-flyer via https://gleam.io/51Ws7/win-a-trip-to-mount-washington. The entrant must submit a valid email address as well as first name and last name for the entry to be completed.
 - (ii) If the entrant is a current e-flyer subscriber, they many enter by providing a "secret code" that the subscriber received in our January 15, 2020 e-flyer email. The secret code must be entered at https://gleam.io/51Ws7/win-a-trip-to-mount-washington in the "secret code" field. Only correct secret codes will be entered, any incorrect codes will be automatically disqualified.

Entries must be received no later than the end of the Contest Period. Entries will be declared invalid if they are late. No communication or correspondence will be exchanged with entrants except with winner.

PRIZE

One winner will receive 4 Single Day Adult Lift Tickets from Mount Washington Alpine Resort and a 2-Night Stay at the Bayview Hotel in Courtenay, BC.

Approximate retail value of the prize is (\$1,000) including taxes and other fees.

- (i) The 4 Single Day Adult Lift Tickets from Mount Washington Alpine Resort can be used daily from 9 am to 3:30 pm (Pacific Standard Time). Tickets are valid any day of the 2019-2020 winter season. Tickets are non-transferable to the next winter season.
- (ii) The 2-Night Stay at the Bayview Hotel in Courtenay, BC can be used between January April 2020. Rooms will be based on availability.

The Prize winner shall not be entitled to receive cash, or otherwise, the balance of any amount representing the difference of the Prize retail value and actual cost.

Prize(s) will be distributed within seven (7) days after the winner has been successfully contacted and notified of his/her prize and fulfilled the requirements set out herein.

Prizes must be accepted as awarded and cannot be extended, transferred, assigned, substituted or redeemed for cash,

Red Barn Market shall not assume any liability for lost, damaged or misdirected prizes.

WINNER SELECTION

Winners shall be selected as follows:

- (a) One entrant will be selected by random draw from all eligible entries received during the entry period in Victoria, British Columbia on each of the dates during the period of January 15-29, 2020.
- (b) Odds of being declared the winner are dependent upon the number of eligible entries received by Red Barn Market.

Entrants will be notified by email no later than one (1) business day following the draw and must respond within two (2) business days of notification.

If the selected entrant does not respond in accordance with the Contest Rules, he/she will be disqualified and will not receive a Prize and another entrant may be selected at Red Barn Markets sole discretion until such time as an entrant satisfies the terms set out herein. Red Barn Market is not responsible for the failure for any reason whatsoever of a selected entrant to receive notification or for Red Barn Market to receive a selected entrant's response.

RELEASE

Winners will be required to sign a media consent form to give permission for their image as a contest winner to be displayed on Red Barn Market's website and official channels for media purposes.

CONDUCT

By participating in the Contest, each entrant agrees to be bound by the Contest Rules, which will be posted on the <u>redbarnmarket.ca</u> website and/or made available at each Red Barn Market location in Victoria BC throughout the Contest Period.

Entrant further agrees to be bound by the decisions of Red Barn Market, which shall be final and binding in all respects. Red Barn Market reserves the right, in their sole discretion, to disqualify any entrant found to be: (a) violating the Contest Rules; (b) tampering or attempting to tamper with the entry process or the operation of the Contest, the redbarnmarket.ca website; (c) acting in an unsportsmanlike or disruptive manner.

PRIVACY / USE OF PERSONAL INFORMATION

(a) By participating in the Contest, entrant: (i) grants Red Barn Market the right to use his/her name and e-mail address ("Personal Information") for the purpose of administering the Contest, including contacting and announcing the Winners.